

FILED
04-15-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2023AP1883-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

REBECCA L. PINEDA,
Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER GRANTING A
MOTION TO VACATE A JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION AND WITHDRAW A PLEA ENTERED IN
THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE MILTON L. CHILDS, SR., PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN A. BLIMLING
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1088372

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-3519
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
blimlingja@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	4
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
The circuit court erred when it granted Pineda’s motion to vacate her convictions and allowed her to withdraw her pleas.	10
A. A defendant seeking to withdraw her pleas after sentencing must establish the existence of a manifest injustice.....	10
B. Pineda’s due process claim under <i>Brady</i> fails because it involves a trial right under which she cannot obtain relief because she pled to the charges against her.....	12
C. Pineda’s claim of a discovery violation fails because she failed to establish that the evidence was material.	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	8, 9, 10
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	13

<i>Greer v. State</i> , 40 Wis. 2d 72, 161 N.W.2d 255 (1968)	15
<i>State v. (Kevin) Harris</i> , 2004 WI 64, 272 Wis. 2d 80, 680 N.W.2d 737	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. (Ronell) Harris</i> , 2008 WI 15, 307 Wis. 2d 555, 745 N.W.2d 397.....	9
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2006 WI 100, 293 Wis. 2d 594, 716 N.W.2d 906.....	10
<i>State v. DeLao</i> , 2002 WI 49, 252 Wis. 2d 289, 643 N.W.2d 480.....	16
<i>State v. DelReal</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 565, 593 N.W.2d 461 (Ct. App. 1999).....	10
<i>State v. Dillard</i> , 2014 WI 123, 358 Wis. 2d 543, 859 N.W.2d 44.....	11, 15
<i>State v. Lock</i> , 2012 WI App 99, 344 Wis. 2d 166, 823 N.W.2d 378.....	9
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2013 WI 34, 347 Wis. 2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482.....	9, 10
<i>State v. Van Camp</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 131, 569 N.W.2d 577 (1997)	10
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 205, 500 N.W.2d 331 (Ct. App. 1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	11, 13
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 971.23	11, 13
Wis. Stat. § 971.23(1)(h)	8, 11, 12
